

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,
DETROIT BRANCH, FRED DURHAL, JR., in
his official capacity as MICHIGAN LEGISLA-
TIVE BLACK CAUCUS CHAIR, THE INTER-
NATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,
AEROSPACE, AND AGRICULTURAL
IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA
(UAW), LATINO-AMERICANS FOR SOCIAL
AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (LA SED),
ANTHONY BENEVIDES, RAQUEL
CASTANEDA LOPEZ, ANGELITA ESPINO,
SHERRY G. DAGNOGO, KENNETH
WHITTAKER, CHRISTOPHER WILLIAMS,

Plaintiffs,

MICHIGAN DEMOCRATIC PARTY,
Intervenor Plaintiff,

v

RICK SNYDER, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Michigan, RUTH
JOHNSON, in her official capacity as Secretary
of State for the State of Michigan,

Defendants,

MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY,
Intervenor Defendant.

Case No. 2:11-cv-15385

HON. ERIC L. CLAY

HON. BERNARD M. FRIEDMAN

HON. PAUL L. MALONEY

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS**

Lawrence T. Garcia
Attorney for Plaintiff
Garcia Law Group
The Fisher Building
3011 W. Grand Blvd., Ste. 2500
Detroit, MI 48202
877-643-6255

Harry Kalogerakos
James P. Allen
Kelly L. Cumberworth
Attorney for Plaintiffs
Allen Brothers
400 Monroe St., Ste. 200
Detroit, MI 48226
313-962-7777

Melvin J. Hollowell, Jr.
Attorney for Plaintiffs
100 Riverfront, No. 801
Detroit, MI 48226
313-207-3890

Alan L. Canady
Attorney for Plaintiffs
Clark Hill PLC
212 E. Grand River, Lansing, MI 48906
517-318-3023

Gary P. Gordon
Mary Catherine Wilcox
Attorneys for Defendants
Dykema Gossett
201 Townsend
Captiol View Bldg., Ste. 900
Lansing, MI 48933-1551
517-373-9133

John J. Bursch
Solicitor General
Heather Meingast
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Defendants
Michigan Department
of Attorney General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
517-373-1124

James A. Britton
Attorney for Intervenor-Plaintiff
Sachs Waldman
1000 Farmer St.
Detroit, MI 48226
313-965-3464

Michael A. Carvin
Attorney for Intervenor-Defendant
Jones Day
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001-2113
202-879-3939

Eric E. Doster
Attorney for Intervenor-Defendant
Foster, Swift
313 S. Washington Sq.
Lansing, MI 48933-2193
517-371-8100

Peter H. Ellsworth
Jeffery V. Stuckey
Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant
Dickinson Wright
215 S. Washington Sq., Ste. 200
Lansing, MI 48933-1888
517-371-1730

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Solicitor General
Heather Meingast

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority.....	iv
Introduction	1
Clarification of Facts	1
Argument	3
I. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim based on incumbent pairings.....	3
II. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim based on the alleged “cracking” of the Southwest Detroit Latino population.....	5
Conclusion and Relief Requested	9
Certificate of Service (e-file)	1

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) 6

Bartlett v. Strickland,
556 U.S. 1 (2009) 5, 6, 8

Comm. for a Fair and Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections,
___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2011 WL 6318960 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 7

Cox v. Larios,
542 U.S. 947 (2004) 4

Garza v. County of Los Angeles,
918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) 7

Johnson v. De Grandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994) 5

Johnson v. DeSoto County Bd. of Commissioners,
72 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1996) 7

Johnson v. Hayden,
67 Fed. Appx. 319 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 1

League of Latin American Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006) 8

Nieman v. NLO, Inc.,
1078 F.3d 1546 (6th Cir. 1997) 1

Nixon v. Kent County,
76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) (en banc) 6

Perry v. Perez,
Nos. 11-713, 11-714, and 11-715, slip. op. (U.S. Sup. Ct. Jan. 20, 2012)
(per curiam) 6

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.,
520 U.S. 471 (1997) 5

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996) 1, 3

Weiner v. Klais & Co.,
108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997) 1

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY

Nixon v. Kent County, 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) (en banc)
